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ABSTRACT 0z

Objectives: The aim of this study was to evaluate the knowledge,
attitude, and practices of oral and maxillofacial surgeons
regarding behavior guidance techniques that reduced fear and
anxiety for children.

Materials and Methods: In this cross-sectional study, the
participants were oral and maxillofacial surgeons who treat
pediatric dental patients in the private and public clinics in
Turkey. The questionnaires were applied through an electronic
form via a website. The results were evaluated using IBM SPSS
Statistics 22 for statistical analysis. A p-value of <0.05 was
accepted as statistically significant.

Results: 60% of the participants were specialist trainees, 9% were
doctoral students, 16% were oral and maxillofacial surgeons and
15% were lecturers in the department of oral and maxillofacial
surgery of various universities. 45% of the participants said they
could always take responsibility of working on a pediatric patient,
while 33% of them stated that they frequently treated child
patients, and 22% of them sometimes took this responsibility.
55% of the participants said they had been trained in behavior
guidance techniques for children. The result showed that 93% of
the surgeons used tell-show-do, 69% used voice control, 27%
used nonverbal communication, 73% used positive reinforcement,
61% utilized distraction techniques, 59% used presence-absence
of parents, 15% used hand-over-mouth, 36% used sedation, 36%
used restrain/protective stabilization, 46% used general
anesthesia, and 2% had used hypnosis method.

Conclusion: This study showed that the oral and maxillofacial
surgeons working in public and private clinics have a high
awareness of behavior guidance techniques while the level of this
awareness varies among surgeons according to age, gender,
workplace, work experience, and training.

Keywords: Behavioral guidance techniques, awareness, pediatric
patients, oral and maxillofacial surgeon

Amag: Bu ¢alismanin amaci, kamu ve ozel kliniklerde gocuk
hastalara tedavi hizmeti veren agiz, dis ve g¢ene cerrahlarinin
korku ve kaygiyr azaltan davranig yonlendirme tekniklerine
iliskin bilgi, tutum ve uygulamalarini degerlendirmektir.

Gere¢ ve Yontemler: Bu kesitsel ¢aligmada, katilimcilar
Tiirkiye'deki 6zel ve kamu kliniklerinde ¢ocuk hastalar1 tedavi
hizmeti veren agiz ve ¢ene cerrahlaridir. Anketler bir web sitesi
tizerinden elektronik form araciligryla uygulandi. Caligmada elde
edilen bulgular IBM SPSS Statistics 22 (IBM SPSS, Tiirkiye)
programi  kullanilarak  degerlendirildi. Anlamliik  p<0,05
diizeyinde degerlendirildi.

Bulgular: Katilimecilarin  %60°1 uzmanhk &grencisi, %9’u
doktora Ogrencisi, %16’s1 agiz dis ve cene cerrahi, %15’
universitede agiz dis ve g¢ene cerrahisi bolimiinde o6gretim
tyesiydi. Hekimlerin %45’i her zaman ¢ocuk hastada ¢alisma
sorumlulugunu alabildigini sdylerken, %331 sik sik, %22’si bu
sorumlulugu bazen aldigimi belirtti. Katilimcilarin = %55’
¢ocuklarda davranig yonlendirme teknikleri hakkinda egitim
aldigin belirtti. Katilimcilarin kullandiklart davranis yonlendirme
teknikleri  soruldugunda, %93’iiniin  anlat-goster-uygula,
%69’unun ses kontrolii, %27’sinin sozsiiz iletisim, %73 liniin
pozitif destekleme, %61 inin ilgiyi dagitma, %59 unun ebeveyn
varligi-yoklugu, %15’inin agzin elle Ortiilmesi, %36’sinin
gocugun sabitlenmesi, %36’smin sedasyon, %46’smin genel
anestezi ve %2’sinin hipnoz yontemini kullandig: tespit edildi.
Sonug: Bu galigmanin sonuglari, ¢ene cerrahlarinin davranis
yonlendirme teknikleri konusundaki farkindaliginin yiiksek
oldugunu ve bu farkindaligin yas, cinsiyet, ¢aligma yeri, ¢alisma
deneyimi ve egitime gore bireysel farklilik olusturdugunu
gostermektedir.

Anahtar  kelimeler:  Davrams yonlendirme teknikleri,
farkindalik, pediatrik hasta, agiz dis ve ¢ene cerrahi
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INTRODUCTION

Dental procedures, such as tooth extraction or
treatment, cause a great deal of fear and anxiety
among the majority of child patients.
Especially, painful dental procedures cause
anxiety and worsen children's behavior.® For
this reason, children who have had previous
tooth extraction feel more pain, fear, and
discomfort. These emotions can cause serious
difficulties during the procedure by resulting in
non-collaborative behaviors during subsequent
dental appointments.'2

On the other hand, it has been shown that
as children become more familiar and
experienced with dental procedures, they adapt
and cooperate more easily. The experience
gained in previous dental appointments helps
the child get accustomed to dental procedures
and identify the non-threatening aspects of
dental appointments.® In addition, in some
children, the choice of the dentist’s persuasive
approach can affect the behavior of the child
positively, enabling cooperation between the
physician and the child.

Oral and maxillofacial surgeons are
expected to manage pediatric surgical
procedures effectively with the knowledge and
skills they acquire during dental school
education. However, ensuring safe and effective
treatment during dental procedures often
requires changing the behavior of the child. The
purpose of guiding behaviors during treatment
of children is to provide an environment that
will facilitate the child's acceptance of
treatment, especially in cases of frightening and
anxiety-causing procedures such as tooth
extraction. Providing these conditions depends
on the practitioner’s experience and skills in
using  appropriate  behavior  guidance
techniques.*® Behavioral guidance techniques
include communication, fear and anxiety relief,
providing quality dental care, establishing a
reliable relationship between the dentist, the
child and the parent, and to encourage the child
to positively approach the dental treatment.®
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The aim of this study was to evaluate the
knowledge, attitude, and practices of oral and
maxillofacial surgeons regarding behavior
guidance techniques that reduced fear and
anxiety for children.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study protocol was approved by the Mersin
University Non-invasive Clinical Research
Ethics Committee (2018/48). This cross-
sectional study was performed between January
1 and July 1, 2018, and the participants were
oral and maxillofacial surgeons who treat
pediatric dental patients in the oral and
maxillofacial surgery clinics in Turkey. The
questionnaires were applied through an
electronic form via a website and the
participants were informed about the study at
the beginning of the survey.

Oral and maxillofacial surgeons working at
the universities, Oral and Dental Health Centers
(ODHCs), private practices or private clinics
providing pediatric treatment services, or
specialist or doctoral students studying in this
field were included in the study.

Surveys were prepared as electronic forms.
In order to prevent non-specialists from
participating in the survey, 211 oral and
maxillofacial surgeons, who were contacted
through e-mail, were asked to fill in the surveys.

The results were evaluated using I1BM
SPSS Statistics 22 (SPSS IBM, Turkey) for
statistical analysis. Chi-square test, Fisher's
Exact Chi-square test, Continuity (Yates)
correction and Fisher Freeman Halton test were
used to compare qualitative data as well as the
descriptive statistical methods (frequency). A p-
value of <0.05 was accepted as statistically
significant.

RESULTS

100 out of 211 oral and maxillofacial surgeons
answered the questionnaire. The participation
rate was 48%. 27% of the oral and maxillofacial
surgeons participating in the survey were
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female and 73% were male. 60% of the
participants were specialist trainees, 9% were
doctoral students, 16% were oral and
maxillofacial surgeons, and 15% were lecturers
in the department of oral and maxillofacial
surgery of various universities. 68% of the
participants were between the ages of 23-30,
25% between the ages of 31-40, and 7%
between the ages of 41-50. 87% of the
participants had a work experience of 1-5 years,
8% had 5-10 years, and 5% had 10 or more
years. 87% were working in the faculty of
dentistry of different universities, 7% were in
private practice or clinics, and 6% were working
in ODHCs (Table 1).

Table 1: Demographics distribution of participants

n %

Sex Female 27 27
Male 73 73

Title Specialist students at the university 60 60
Doctoral students at the university 9 9

Oral and maxillofacial surgeon 16 16

Lecturer at the university 15 15

Age 20-30 68 68
31-40 25 25

41-50 7 7

Working experience  1-5 years 87 87
5-10 years 8 8

10 years and over 5 5

Type of practice Private practices or private clinics 7 7
Oral and Dental Health Centers 6 6

Faculties of Dentistry 87 87

45% of the participants said they could
always take responsibility of working on a
pediatric patient, while 33% of them stated that
they frequently treated child patients, and 22%
of them sometimes took this responsibility. 55%
of the participants said they had been trained in
behavior management techniques for children.

While 79% of oral and maxillofacial
surgeons thought that they needed family
permission to conduct behavioral guidance,
25% of them stated that they always used
behavior guidance techniques for child patients.

When we asked about the behavior
guidance techniques used by the surgeons, they
used; 93% used tell-show-do, 69% used voice
control, 27% used nonverbal communication,
73% used positive reinforcement, 61% utilized
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distraction techniques, 59% used presence-
absence of parents, 15% used hand-over-mouth,
36% used sedation and restrain/protective
stabilization, 46% used general anesthesia, and
2% had used hypnosis method.

98% of the respondents gave a "no" answer
when asked "Are all of the behavior
management techniques appropriate for every
child?" question. When asked, "Would you
prefer not to talk at all if the child is quiet and
cooperative during the treatment?" 7% of the
respondents answered “always”, 17% stated
“often”, 33% said “sometimes”, 43% responded
“never”.

When the participants were asked "Do you
allow the child to talk or ask questions during
treatment?", 19% answered “always”, 53% said
“often”, 27% stated 1%
responded as “never”.

“sometimes”,

When asked "Do you stop the treatment
when the child feels uncomfortable?”, 23% of
the respondents answered “always”, 41%
responded “often”, and 36% said “sometimes”.

When they were asked "Do you prefer to
give a gift or a prize if the child behaves in a
cooperative manner during treatment?”, 5%
27% 58%
“sometimes”, 10% responded “never” (Table 2).

answered “always”, “often”,
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Table 2: The distribution of responses to the survey questions
n %
Always 45 45
Taking the responsibility of working in a child
patient when needed Often B
Sometimes 22 22
Never 0 0
Training in behavioral guidance techniques in Yes 55 55
children No 45 45
To increase child's alignment 1 1
To establish and strengthen surgeon-child 2 »
relationship
Purpose in behavioral guidance techniques; Efficient and short-term treatment 6 6
Reduce worry 1 1
All 60 60
The need to get family approval to conduct Yes 79 79
behavioral guidance No 21 21
Always 25 25
. . . L Often 30 30
Use of behavior guidance techniques in children
Sometimes 44 44
Never 1 1
Tell-show-do 93 93
Voice control 69 69
Nonverbal communication 27 27
Positive reinforcement 73 73
Distraction techniques 61 61
Used behavior guidance techniques for child Presence-absence of parents 59 59
patients
Hand-over-mouth 15 15
Restrain/protective stabilization 36 36
Hypnosis 2 2
Sedation 36 36
General anesthesia 46 46
None 0 0
Are all of the behavior management techniques Yes 2 2
appropriate for every child? No 98 %8
Always 7 7
Would you prefer not to talk at all if the child is ~ Often 17 17
quiet and cooperative during the treatment? Sometimes 33 33
Never 43 43
Always 19 19
Do you allow the child to talk or ask questions Often 53 53
during treatment? Sometimes 27 27
Never 1 1
] Always 23 23
Do you stop the treatment when the child feels Often M a1
uncomfortable?
Sometimes 36 36
Always 5 5
Do you prefer to give a gift or a prize if the child ~ Often 27 27
behaves in a cooperative manner during treatment? - sometimes 58 58
Never 10 10

There was no statistically significant
difference in the frequency of dentists for taking
responsibility of pediatric dental patients with
regards to gender (p>0.05). Although more
female dentists (70.4% of female participants)
stated that they received education on
behavioral guidance techniques in children
compared to male surgeons (49.3% of male
participants), the difference was not statistically
significant (p>0.05). There was no statistically
significant difference between male and female
participants with respect to the belief that family
members should obtain permission from the
family to conduct behavioral guidance
(p>0.05). On the other hand, there was a
statistically significant difference between the
frequency of use of behavior guidance
techniques in children with respect to gender
(p=0.001), where the female surgeons were
significantly more likely to use behavior
guidance techniques (51.9%) than males
(15.1%).
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The rate of use of voice control by female
physicians (88.9%) was significantly higher than
that of males (61.6%) (p=0.018). The rate of use
of parental presence/absence by female surgeons
(92.6%) was also significantly higher than that of
males (46.6%) (p=0.000). Nevertheless, there
was no statistically significant difference in the
rates of wuse of other behavior-orienting
techniques between the participants with
different genders (p>0.05).

There was a statistically significant
difference between the frequencies of “not
talking at all if the child patient is quiet and
cooperative” (p=0.008), where the rate of the
male dentists who prefer to not talk often
(23.3%) was significantly higher than that of
females (0%) (Table 3).

Table 3: Assessment of responses to questionnaires according to
sex

Female Male
u (%) u (%)

13 (48.1%)
11 (40.7%)

Taking the responsibility of working i a child
‘patient when needed

Training in behavioral guidance techmiques in
children

Increase your child's alignment

To establish and strengthen surgecn-
child relationship

Efficient and short-term treatment

Purpose in behavioral guidance techniques;

Reduce worry
All

Theneed to get family approval to conduct Yes
behavioral guidance No

Alvays
i Often
Use ofbehavior guidance techniques in children

Sometimes

Never

Tell-show-do

Vaice control

Used behavior guidance techniques for child
patients Presance absence of parents
Hand-over-mouth

Restrain protective stabilization
Hypuosis

Sedation

Genenl anesthesia

Are all of the behavior management techniques Yes
appropriate for every child? No
Always

Would you prefernot totalk atall if hechildis ~ Often
quist and cooperative during the treatment?

Sometimes

Never

Always
Do you allow the child totalk orask questions ~ Often
during treatment? Sometimes

Never

Alvays
Do you stop the treatment when the child fiels .

Oftan
uncornfortable?

Sometimes

Alvays

fioraprizeif hechild ~ Often
inner during freatment?

Do you prefer to give
‘behaves in a cooperati

Scmetimes 39(53.4%

Never 9(123%)

IChi-square test 2Continuity (yates) correction 3Fisher
Freeman Halton Test “Fisher Exact Test “p<0.05

There was a statistically significant difference
(p=0.012) between participants from different
age groups with respect to the rate of receiving
education in behavior guidance techniques for
children. 85.7% of the surgeons between the
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ages of 41-50, 60.3% of the surgeons between
the ages of 23-30, and 32% of the surgeons
between the ages of 31-40 received an
education on these techniques. There were also
statistically significant differences (p=0.000,
p=0.042, p=0.001) in using the voice control,
distraction and use of hand over mouth
technique with respect to age (Table 4).

Table 4: Assessment of responses to questionnaires according to
age

2330years  31-40years 4150 years

n (%) n (%) n (%) ’
Always 31 (45.6%) 10 (40%) 4(571%) 10,504
Lﬂla“:hgl I‘(:‘;;f;"ﬂ‘z’:;fg‘:‘xe‘;;:f’k'"g Often 23(33.8%) 7 (28%) 3 (42.9%)
Sometimes 14 (20.6%) 8 (32%) 0 (0%)
Training in behavioral guidance Yes 41(60.3%) 8 (32%) 6(85.7%) f0.012*
techniques in children No 27 (39.7%) 17 (68%) 1(14.3%)
Increase your child's p
aignment 9(13.2%) 1(4%) 1(14.3%) 0.207
To establish and strengthen
' 14 (20.6%) 8 (329%) 0.(0%)
Purpose in behavioral guidance SE‘;;?S‘:’;'[C‘_’"':L“SE;?“}!“;?;"”
techniques; eatment 6(88%) 0(0%) 0.(0%)
Reduce worry 0(0%) 1(4%) 0.(0%)
All 39 (57.4%) 15 (60%) 6(85.7%)
The need to get family approval to ~ Yes 51 (75%) 22 (88%) 6 (85.7%) %0356
conduct behavioral guidance No 17 (25%) 3 (12%) 1(143%)
Always 20 (29.4%) 2 (8%) 3 (42.9%) 20,218
Use of behavior guidance techniques ~ Often 18 (27.9%) 8 (32%) 3(42.9%)
in children Sometimes 28 (41.2%) 15 (60%) 1(14.3%)
Never 1(15%) 0(0%) 0.(0%)
Tell-show-do 65 (95.6%) 21 (84%) 7 (100%) 10137
Voice control 53 (77.9%) 9(36%) 7 (100%) 0.00°
Nonverbal communication 18 (26.5%) 5 (20%) 4(57.1%) 20.145
Positive reinforcement 52 (76.5%) 16 (64%) 5 (71.4%) 20.484
Used behavior guidance technigues Distraction techniques. 37 (54.4%) 17 (68%) 7 (100%) 10.04"
for child patients Presence-absence of parents 40 (58.8%) 13 (529%) 6(85.7%) 10310
Hand-over-mouth 8 (118%) 2(8%) 5(71.4%) 0,00
Restrain/protective .
cebilimaton 25 (36.8%) 10 (40%) 1(14.3%) 0515
Hypnosis 1(15%) 1(4%) 0(0%) 10,540
Sedation 25 (36.8%) 9(36%) 2(286%) 11000
General anesthesia 31 (45.6%) 14 (56%) 1 (14.3%) 10.165
‘Are all of the behavior management  ves 22.9%) 0.(0%) 0(0%) 1000
techniques appropriate for every
child? No 66 (97.1%) 25 (100%) 7 (100%)
Always 5 (7.4%) 2 (8%) 0 (0%) 0749
Would you prefer not to talk atall if  often 13(19.1%) 4.16%) 0 (0%
the child is quiet and cooperative
during the treatment? Sometimes 22 (32.4%) 9(36%) 2(286%)
Never 28 (41.2%) 10 (40%) 5 (71.4%)
Always 11 (16.2%) 6 (24%) 2(286%) 0672
Do you allow the child to talk or ask ~ Often 36 (52.9%) 12 (48%) 5 (71.4%)
Questions during treatment? Sometimes 20 (29.4%) 7 (28%) 0 (0%)
Never 1(15%) 0(0%) 0.(0%)
Always 13 (19.1%) 9(36%) 1(14.3%) 0432
3‘“"§C'f::“s“5r::§r:fﬁ':;l’:7me" e Often 29 (42.6%) 8 (32%) 4(57.1%)
Sometimes 26 (38.2%) 8 (32%) 2 (28.6%)
Always 4(5.9%) 1(4%) 0(0%) 0857
Do you prefer to give a gift oraprize  often 18 (26.5%) 7 (28%) 2(28.6%)
if the child behaves in a cooperative
manner during treatment? Sometimes 40 (58.8%) 13 (52%) 5 (71.4%)
Never 6 (88%) 4(16%) 0.(0%)

Fisher Freeman Halton Test ~ 2Chi-square test * p<0.05

Regarding the frequency of use of behavioral
guidance techniques and the rates of use of these
techniques in child patients, there was no
statistically significant difference between the
groups of surgeons with different working
experience (p>0.05) (Table 5).
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Table 5: Assessment of responses to questionnaires according to
working experience

10years and

1-5 years 5-10 years

[
n (%) n (%) n (%)
Always 38 (43.7%) 6 (75%) 1(20%) 10119
Taking the responsibility of working
in a child patient when needed Often 30 (34.5%) 0 (%) 3 (60%)
Sometimes 19 (21.8%) 2(25%) 1(20%)
Training in behavioral guidance Yes 48 (55.2%) 6 (75%) 1(20%) 10201
techniques in children No 30 (44.8%) 2 (25%) 4(80%)
Increase your child's 10 (11.5%) 0(0%) 1(20%) 20876
alignment
To establish and strengthen
18 (20.7%) 2(25%) 2 (40%)
Purpose in behavioral guidance E‘;;?x’r“f:r:"jds’:u'f“fe’:f:“’
techniques; eatmant 6(6.9%) 0.(0%) 0(0%)
Reduce worry 1(11%) 0.(0%) 0(0%)
All 52 (59.8%) 6 (75%) 2 (40%)
The need to get family approval to Yes 68 (78.2%) 6 (75%) 5 (100%) ‘0731
conduct behavioral guidance No 10 (21.8%) 2 (25%) 0.(0%)
Always 22 (25.3%) 2.(25%) 1(20%) 20,884
Use of behavior guidance techniques ~ Often 24 (27.6%) 4(50%) 2 (40%)
in children Sometimes 40 (46%) 2 (25%) 2 (40%)
Never 1(11%) 0.(0%) 0.(0%)
Tell-show-do 81(93.1%) 7 (87.5%) 5 (100%) 10635
Voice control 63 (72.4%) 3(375%) 3(60%) 10,083
Nonverbal communication 23(26.4%) 3(375%) 1(20%) 0875
Positive reinforcement 66 (75.9%) 4(50%) 3 (60%) 10.228
g |
Used behavior quidance techniques D1Secton techniaues 55 (63.2%) 2.(25%) 4(80%) 0,069
for child patients Presence-absence of parents 53 (60.9%) 4(50%) 2 (40%) 10536
Hand-over-mouth 38 (43.7%) 6 (75%) 1(20%) 10.448
Restrain/protective 1
[isetlliing 30 (34.5%) 0.(0%) 3(60%) 0,082
Hypnosis 19 (21.8%) 2(25%) 1(20%) 10104
Sedation 48 (55.2%) 6 (75%) 1(20%) 10.203
General anesthesia 39 (44.8%) 2(25%) 4.(80%) 10.253
‘Are all of the behavior management yes 10 (115%) 0(0%) 1 20%) 11000
techniques appropriate for every
child? No 18 (20.7%) 2(25%) 2 (40%)
Always 6 (6.9%) 0.(0%) 0(0%) 0328
Would you prefer not to talk atall if  often 1(11%) 0(0%) 0(0%)
the child is quiet and cooperative
during the treatment? Sometimes 52 (59.8%) 6(75%) 2 (40%)
Never 68 (78.2%) 6 (75%) 5 (100%)
Always 19 (21.8%) 2(25%) 0(0%) 0572
Do you allow the child to talk or ask ~ Often 22 (25.3%) 2(25%) 1(20%)
Questions during treatment? Sometimes 24 (27.6%) 4 (50%) 2 (40%)
Never 40 (46%) 2 (25%) 2 (40%)
Always 1(11%) 0.(0%) 0(0%) 0.766
Do you stop the treatment when the
child feels uncomfortable? Ofen 81(98.1%) 7(67.5%) 5 (100%)
Sometimes 63 (72.4%) 3(375%) 3 (60%)
Always 23 (26.4%) 3(375%) 1(20%) 20,920
Do you prefer to give a gift or aprize  ogten 66 (75.9%) 4(50%) 3(60%)
if the child behaves in a cooperative .
manner during treatment? Sometimes 55 (63.2%) 2(25%) 4 (80%)
Never 53 (60.9%) 4(50%) 2 (40%)

Fisher Freeman Halton Test 2Chi-square test * p<0.05

There was a statistically significant difference
(p=0.01) between the participants from
different institutions with respect to using the
behavioral guidance techniques in children.
59.8% of university-affiliated surgeons and
42.9% of private practitioners or clinicians had
been trained, however, the surgeons working in
the ODHCs did not receive training.

There was a statistically significant
difference between the frequencies of using tell-
show-do technique among the participants who
were employed at different institutions
(p=0.005). While 96.6% of university-affiliated
surgeons used this technique, 71.4% of those
working in private practice and 66.7% of those
working in ODHCs used this technique.

The frequencies of using the voice control
technigques among surgeons employed in different
institution types were statistically significantly
different (p=0.005), where 73.6% of surgeon
working in university, 66.7% of surgeons working
in ODHCs, and 14.3% of the employees in private
practice used this technique.
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There was also a statistically significant
difference between the frequencies of using the
distraction technique between surgeons from
different institutions (p=0.012). 83.3% of
surgeons working in ODHC and 63.2% of
surgeon working in university used this
technique, while only 14.3% of those working
in private practice utilized this technique.

In terms of the frequency of use of parental
presence/absence technique, there was also a
statistically ~ significant  difference  between
physicians from different institutions (p=0.045);
While 66.7% of surgeons working in ODHCs and
62.1% of university employees were using this
technique, only 14.3% of those working in private
practice stated that they use this technique.

There was a statistically significant
difference between the frequency of using the
sedation technique by surgeons working in
different types of institutions (p=0.004); where
85.7% of the employees in the private practice
and 34.5% of the university employees used this
technique, but none of the surgeons working in
ODHCs used this technigue (Table 6).

Table 6: Assessment of responses to questionnaires according to
type of practice

Private Graland

practicesor  Dental Health :

rivate clinics ___ Centers 4 P
n (%) n (%) n (%)

3 (50%)

Faculties of
Dentist

Always 3 (42.9%)
Often 2(28.6%) 1(16.7%)
Sometimes 2(28.6%) 2(333%)
3(429%) 0(0%)
4(57.1%) 6 (100%)
1(143%) 0(0%)

39@a8%) 10830
30(345%)
18 (20.7%)
52(508%)  '0.010%
35 (40.2%)
10(015%) 0020

Taking the responsibility of working
ina child patient when needed
Training in behavioral guidance Yes
techniques in children N

o
Increase your child's
lignment

3(42.9%) 2(333%) 17 (195%)

Purpose in behavioral guidance
techniques;

0(0%) 0(0%) 6(6.9%)
1(143%) 0(0%) 0(0%)
2(28.6%) 4(66.7%) 54 (6219%)
) 5(83.3%) 69(793%) 0856

18 (20.7%)
4@Ie%) 079
25(28.7%)
37 (425%)

1(11%)
84(966%)  '0005*
64(736%)  '0005*
23(264%) 0364
63(724%) 1000
55(6320)  '0012*
54(621%)  '0045%
14(161%) ‘0830
30(345%) 0468

1(11%) 10121

The need to getfamily approval o Yes 5 (1149
conduct behavioralguidance No 2286%)
Aways 0%) T(6.7%)
3 (42.9%) 2(33.3%)
4(57.1%) 3(50%)
0 (0%) 0 (0%)
sOLaw)  4(e6w)
1aamw)  4E6T)
1043%) 360%)
5 (71.4%) 5 (83.3%)
1(14.3%) 5 (83.3%)
1(143%) 4(66.79%)
1(143%) 0(0%)
4(571%) 2(383%)
0%) 106:7%)

1(167%)

sehavior guidance techniques  Often
in children

Used behavior guidance techniques
for child patients

6(85.7%) 0(0%)
6 (85.7%) 3 (50%)
“Aeall f the behavior management yes 00%) 00%)
techniques appropriate for every.
child? No 7 (100%) 6 (100%) 85 (97.7%)

Always 0(0%) 0(0%) 7(8%) 0464
Would you prefer not to talk atall if  often 2(286%) 1(167%) 14(16.1%)
the child is quiet and cooperative
during the treatment? 3(22.9%) 4(86.7%) 26(20.9%)

Never 2(28.6%) 1(167%) 40 (46%)

Always 0(0%) 0 (0%) 19(218%) 0001
6 (@5.7%) 2(33.3%) 45 (517%)
1(14.3%) 3(50%) 23 (26.4%)
Never 0 (0%) 1(16.7%) 0(0%)
Always 0(0%) 1(16.7%) 2(@53%) 0413
Often 5(70.4%) 3(50%)
2(28.6%) 2(33.3%)
Always 1(14.3%) 1(16.7%)
Often 5 (711.4%) 1(16.7%)
Sometimes 1(143%) 2(33.3%)
Never 0(0%) 2(33.3%)

Fisher Freeman Halton Test Chi-square test * p<0.05

30(345%)  0.004%
37(@25%) 10083
2(a%) 1000

Do you allow the child to talk or ask ~ Often
questions during treatment?

the treatment when the

Do you stof
child feels uncomfortable? 33(37.9%)

32 (36.8%)
3@4%)  0012%
214.1%)
55 (63.2%)
8(3.2%)

Do you prefer to give a gift or a prize
if the child behaves in a cooperative
manner during treatment?
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DISCUSSION

It is quite difficult to examine and treat child
patients. For this reason, oral and maxillofacial
surgeons may be reluctant to treat or take
responsibility for young child patients. A survey
conducted in Pakistan showed that 36.5% of
dental surgeons always, 22% often, 38%
sometimes and 3.5% never take responsibility
for the treatment of pediatric patients (5).
Findings from our study showed that 45% of
surgeons always, 33% often, and 22%
sometimes took this responsibility. We did not
observe any surgeon who did not treat pediatric
patients. The present study is the first study
evaluating the knowledge, attitude, and
practices of oral and maxillofacial surgeon
regarding behavior guidance techniques in
Turkey.

This study shows that the vast majority of
the surgeons working in the oral and
maxillofacial clinics in Turkey (99%), and 79%
of all oral and maxillofacial surgeons always
use behavior guidance techniques. Similarly,
Ajlouni et al.” have reported that 85% of
Jordanian pediatric dentists always use the
behavior guidance techniques.

Use of the behavior guidance techniques is
an integral part of the pediatric dentistry
practice.® In our study, 25% of the oral and
maxillofacial surgeon working in maxillofacial
surgery clinics used behavioral guidance
techniques in children at all times and the most
frequently used behavioral guidance techniques
were tell-show-do (93%), positive support
(73%), voice control (69%), distraction (61%)
and parental  presence/absence  (59%).
McKnight-Han et al.® showed that 96% of
general dentists used tell-show-do and 88%
used voice control, while 100% of pediatric
dentists used tell-show-do and 98% of them
used voice control. Sharath et al.'° and Grewal
et al.!* reported that the most commonly used
behavioral guidance technique in India is tell-
show-do. In the study conducted by Wali and
colleagues,* the most popular techniques that
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dental surgeons used to manage children were
stated to be distraction (33.5%), voice control
(30.5%), and tell-show-do (29.5%). In the same
study, 34% of the dental surgeons reported that
they allowed the parents of the pediatric patients
in their clinic during treatment.* In one study
conducted in Israel, Peretz et al.'? reported that
dentists use tell-show-do and material
reinforcement techniques more often than other
behavior guidance techniques. Hypnosis (6%)
was reported to be the least used method in the
same study.*? Hypnosis (2%) was also found to
be the least used method in our study.

In the present study, there was a
statistically significant difference between
surgeons from different age groups with respect
to control by voice, distracting, and using hand
covering technique. In previously published
studies, no significant difference was found
between different age groups regarding any of
the behavioral guidance techniques.®>

We also  determined that the
pharmacological methods were also preferred
by surgeons as behavior guidance techniques
and that 36% of the surgeons used sedation and
46% used general anesthesia. There was no
significant difference in sedation or general
anesthesia use between male and female
surgeons. Peretz et al.*2 observed that the use of
general anesthesia was significantly more
prevalent among male dentists than among
females, and there was no significant difference
between male and female dentists in terms of
sedation use.

Wright et al.*® reported that young dentists
tend to use behavior guidance techniques more
often than older dentists. In our study, it was
observed that pediatric patients were treated
mostly by young and university-affiliated
surgeons (ages 23-30), and the behavioral
methods were also used more often by younger
(23-30 years), less experienced and university-
affiliated surgeons. The use of behavioral
guidance techniques by younger and less
experienced surgeons can be explained by the
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positive changes in the curriculum in the
faculties of dentistry that has taken place over
time and the availability of more course
opportunities. The more frequent use of
behavior guidance techniques by university-
affiliated surgeons is considered to be due to the
fact that the vast majority of the participants
were working at universities and that the
pediatric patients are frequently referred to
university hospitals due to the presence of
pediatric dental clinics.

In line with the previous studies,’>® we
found that the rate of behavior guidance
technique use among female surgeons was
statistically significantly higher than males. On
the contrary to our work, Kawia et al.® reported
that male surgeons used these techniques more
than females.

CONCLUSION

In general, the results of this study show that the
oral and maxillofacial surgeons working in
public and private clinics have a high awareness
of behavior guidance techniques while the level
of this awareness varies among surgeons
according to age, gender, workplace, work
experience, and training. Training programs
should be planned for the oral and maxillofacial
surgeons to improve their knowledge and skills
in providing treatment for children.
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